

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Margaret Clevenger be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of Thirty (30¢) Cents for refund of ten percent on 1932 tax ticket of \$3.00, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Standard Oil Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for refund on 1932 tax ticket of ten percent, tax ticket being \$187.54, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

The Great Atlantic and Pacific Tea Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of Ninety (90¢) Cents for refund of ten percent on 1932 tax ticket of \$9.00, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city clerk is directed to make list of all male persons voting at the last November election, 1932, for purpose of placing same on 1932 tax books, that is, those that were omitted by the assessor, and submit same to the council for its examination.

The City Clerk presented and read letter to the Council from The Methodist Hospital of Kentucky, in which the Hospital asked to be exonerated from the payment of water rent for the period of one year, and the council passed said matter for further consideration.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the city attorney is directed to write all persons who have not paid their street paving assessments on Jefferson Street, that unless same are paid on or before February 15th, 1933, suit will be instituted.

Upon motion of R. G. Wells, duly seconded by T. E. Rogers and carried, the city attorney is directed to institute suit for the closing of East end of Division Street in conformity with ordinance passed December 20th, 1932.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until its next regular meeting.

APPROVED:

ATTEST: *J. M. Hatten*
City Clerk.

////////////////////////////////////

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 7th day of February, 1933, the following were present:

Mayor,	F. A. Connolly, and
Councilmen,	C. D. Jacobs; Uhlan Taylor;
	T. E. Rogers, Stafford Sowards,
	Mack Matney and R. G. Wells.

J. J. Moore, representing the Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company, appeared before the City Council and asked that the Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company be exonerated from the payment of 10% of its taxes for the year 1932, total amount being \$1572.88, 10% being \$157.28, for reason that said company had not been billed or notified of the discount of 10% allowed for payment before January 1, 1933, and hence it had no opportunity to pay same in time to receive the 10% discount.

T. E. Rogers moved that the Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company be exonerated in the sum of 10% on \$1572.88, amount of city taxes due for the year 1932, as certified by the Auditor from Frankfort, Kentucky, said exoneration be made due to the fact of the late certification from the Auditor to the City Tax Collector, which notification was not received by the Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company until date subsequent to the discount period, to-wit, January 6th, 1933. C. D. Jacobs seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

C. D. Jacobs,	Yes
T. E. Rogers,	Yes
R. G. Wells,	Yes
Uhlan Taylor,	Yes
Mack Matney,	Yes
Stafford Sowards,	Yes.

The Mayor declared said motion carried and said Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company be exonerated from the payment of \$157.28 on its 1932 city taxes.

The committee made report as to tax ticket of Robert Ratliff for the year 1932, said Robert Ratliff having heretofore asked that his ticket be lowered from valuation of \$18,500.00 to \$18,000.00, by reason of mistake of the Board of Supervisors for the year 1932, and after the introduction of proof and discussion, C. D. Jacobs moved that the assessment of said Ratliff's

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

taxes for the year 1932 be left at the sum of \$18,500.00. Uhlan Taylor seconded said motion. Upon roll call the vote was as follows:

C. D. Jacobs,	Yes,
R. G. Wells,	Yes,
Uhlan Taylor,	Yes,
T. E. Rogers,	Yes,
Mack Matney,	Yes,
Stafford Sowards,	Yes,.

The Mayor declared said motion carried.

A. H. Wellman appeared before the Council and asked for exoneration on the 1928 tax ticket of Mrs. Hope Wellman, and the mayor referred said matter to the City Attorney and City Clerk, who will report to the Council at its next regular meeting.

O. A. Scott appeared before the Council and asked that the York barn be removed from Second Street, for reason that same is fire hazard, odorous &c., and the mayor referred said matter to T. E. Rogers, and R. G. Wells, who will report to the Council at its next regular meeting.

The City Council having received various bids for fire hose, and said bids having been duly considered, C. D. Jacobs moved that the City buy 500 feet of Keystone hose of the Fabric Fire Hose Company at \$1.20 per foot. R. G. Wells seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

The agent of Fabric Fire Hose Company being present, contract was entered into between Fabric Fire Hose Company of New York and the City of Pikeville, of date February 7th, 1933, for 500 feet of Keystone fire hose for the sum of \$600.00, said contract being signed by Harry B. Goodman, in behalf of the Fabric Fire Hose Company, and F. A. Connolly, Mayor, attested by J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, in behalf of the City.

ORDERED THAT:

Lundy Morris be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$93.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. C. Williamson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$14.05 for commission on \$70.17 tax sales of Hope Wellman, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. B. Pinson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Floyd E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as policeman for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of January, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as chief of police for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill in the sum of \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of January, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill in the sum of \$89.40 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of January, 1933; and upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$80.46. To the disallowance of the sum of \$8.94 the said Hatcher excepts, and accepts said \$80.46 as a credit only.

THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.46 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

George Pinson, Jr. be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as police judge for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Garfield Sowards be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$65.00 for 26 days' work for use of teams &c for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Hen Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$52.00 for 26 days work cleaning streets during the month of January, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

First National Bank be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for month of February, 1933, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

F. A. Connolly be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$44.50 for account for January, 1933, and in full to date, as per invoice of February 7, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

General Service Garage be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.35 for account for January, 1933, and in full to date, as per invoice of February 7, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply and Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$27.14 for account in full to February 1, 1933, as per invoice of February 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Supply and Planing Mill Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$72.18 for account in full to February 1, 1933, as per invoice of February 1, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$21.69 for account in full to date, as per invoice of February 7, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Call Brothers Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$28.43 for account in full to date, as per invoice of February 7, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

V. E. Bevins, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

W. J. Ward be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$314.99 for power for street lights for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. N. Huffman Coal Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for coal as per statements of December 17th and December 31st, 1932, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.75 for account in full to February 1, 1933, as per invoice of January 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Blue & Gray Service be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$8.45 for account for police department, as per invoice of January 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Shivel Drugstore be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.75 for First Aid Supplies for Fire Department, as per invoice of January 1, 1933, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT:

Pikeville Motor Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$1.90 for repairs on police car as per invoice of January 31, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

O. O. Graham be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$10.00 for premium on surety bond of George Pinson, Jr., police Judge, for year 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Ernest Wolford be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for certified copies of land sales for use of city attorney as per invoice of January 5, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. J. Jackson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$190.75 for one and one-half percent commission as tax collector for collecting \$12,717.00 taxes for year 1932, payable out of General Exp. Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.40 for light for city hall for the month of January, 1933, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky Wholesale Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$7.00 for two kegs soda, as per invoice of January 31, 1933, which is account in full to date, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

J. M. Young, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$125.70 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of January, 1933, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Hen Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.00 for cleaning streets three Sundays in December, 1932, and one Sunday in January, 1933, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for account in full for police department for month, November 15 to December 15, 1932, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$157.50 for salary as superintendent of water department for month of January, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$112.50 for salary as pump operator for month of January, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$33.87 for current expense as water superintendent for month of January, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$6.75 for account as per invoice of January 4, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$56.70 for one set flange conn., as per invoice of January 17, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Badger Meter Manufacturing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$84.00 for 12 sets 3/4 Strt. Conn. meters, as per invoice of January 17, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$341.68 for power furnished water department for month of January, 1933, payable out of Water Department Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Council is adjourned until February 9th, 1933.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

J. M. Newton
City Clerk.